

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

KAREN FANN, an individual, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV 21-0058-T/AP

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV-21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-015495
No. CV2020-015509
(Consolidated)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

**FILED PURSUANT TO ARCAP 16(b)(1)(B) AND WITH WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES**

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Timothy J. Berg (No. 004170)
Emily Ward (No. 029963)
Bradley J. Pew (No. 033876)
Taylor Burgoon (No. 033970)
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: tberg@fennemorelaw.com
Email: eward@fennemorelaw.com
Email: bpew@fennemorelaw.com
Email: tburgoon@fennemorelaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Commerce Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTEREST OF AMICUS6

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT8

 I. PROPOSITION 208’S DISTRIBUTIONS ARE NOT “GRANTS”;
 THEY ARE SUBJECT TO THE AGGREGATE EXPENDITURE
 LIMIT IN ARTICLE IX, SECTION 21.....11

 A. The Grant Exemption Excepts Only *Private* Grants From the
 Definition of Local Revenues.....11

 B. Tax Revenues Levied For the Benefit of School Districts Are
 Not “Grants.”17

 C. A.R.S. § 15-1285 Is Not Severable.....22

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....24

 II. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 21 REPRESENTS THE PUBLIC’S VIEW
 THAT CONTINUAL TAX INCREASES WILL NEGATIVELY
 IMPACT ARIZONA’S ECONOMY.26

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Valley Union High Sch., Dist. No. 22</i> , 229 Ariz. 52 (App. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Ariz. E. R. Co. v. State</i> , 19 Ariz. 409 (1918) | 14 |
| <i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Fields v. Elected Officials’ Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 214 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>Glavin v. Clinton</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Dep’t of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) | 25 |
| <i>In re Estate of Stewart</i> , 230 Ariz. 480 (App. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Simpson v. Owens</i> , 207 Ariz. 261 (App. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Fell</i> , 249 Ariz. 1 (App. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) | 25 |
| <i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 190 Ariz. 413 (1997) | 24 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 18(3)(a) | 14 |
| Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 20(3)(d)(v) | 15 |
| Ariz. Const., art. IX, § 21 | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| A.R.S. § 1-213 | 17 |
| A.R.S. § 15-1281..... | 8 |
| A.R.S. § 15-1281(A) | 8, 9 |
| A.R.S. § 15-1281(C) | 19, 20 |

A.R.S. § 15-1281(D) 9

A.R.S. § 15-1281(E) 20

A.R.S. § 15-1285 20

A.R.S. § 35-190 9

A.R.S. § 41-1005(A) 19

A.R.S. § 41-1545.01(C) 19

A.R.S. § 41-1545.02(A) 18, 19

A.R.S. § 41-2702 19, 20

A.R.S. § 41-2703 20

A.R.S. § 43-1013(A) 8, 24

A.R.S. § 43-1013(B) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jessica Bursztynsky, *Palantir to Relocate Headquarters from Silicon Valley to Colorado*, CNBC (Aug. 19, 2020, 4:58 PM), <https://cnb.cx/3iU0JQa> 28

Janelle Cammenga & Jared Walczak, *Arizona Proposition 208 Threatens Arizona’s Status as a Destination for Interstate Migration*, Tax Foundation (Oct. 14, 2020), <https://taxfoundation.org/arizona-proposition-208-education-funding/> 31

“Government Grant,” Investopedia, <https://www.investopedia.com/terms/g/government-grant.asp> 18

Grants 101, Grants.Gov, <https://www.grants.gov/learn-grants/grants-101.html> 18

“Grant,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/grant> 17

“Grant (money),” Wikipedia, [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Grant_\(money\)#cite_ref-1](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Grant_(money)#cite_ref-1) 18

William McBride, *What Is the Evidence on Taxes and Growth?*,
Tax Foundation (Dec. 18 2012),
<https://taxfoundation.org/what-evidence-taxes-and-growth/> 27, 28

Andrew Osterland, *Pandemic Heats Up State Tax Competition to Attract
Businesses and Residents*, CNBC (Feb. 8, 2021, 8:01 AM),
<https://cnb.cx/36T4thr> 28, 30

Mark J. Perry, *Top 10 Inbound vs. Top 10 Outbound US States in 2019:
How Do They Compare on a Variety of Measures?*, AEI (Nov. 18, 2020),
[https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/top-10-inbound-vs-top-10-outbound-us-
states-in-2019-how-do-they-compare-on-a-variety-of-tax-burden-
business-climate-fiscal-health-energy-housing-costs-and-economic-
measures/](https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/top-10-inbound-vs-top-10-outbound-us-states-in-2019-how-do-they-compare-on-a-variety-of-tax-burden-business-climate-fiscal-health-energy-housing-costs-and-economic-measures/) 30, 31
